

In the Court of The Sessions Judge, Birbhum
Cr. Misc. No.278 of 2026
CNR No. WBBB-01-000765-2026

(Arising out of Paikar PS case No.708 of 2025 dated 30.12.2025)

Petitioner : Semim Sk @ Semim Sekh

Vs.

O.P : State

Present : Smt. Arti Sharma Roy (JO CODE WB00149)
Sessions Judge, Birbhum.

Order No.05
21-04-2026

Today is fixed for hearing of petition u/s 482 of BNSS.

CD and TCR have been produced.

Learned Public Prosecutor is present.

Learned Advocate for the petitioner is also present.

At the very outset, Learned Advocate for the petitioner submits that his client does not want to proceed with the instant Cr. Misc. Case and as such he does not want to press the bail application in respect of the petitioner namely Semim Sk @ Semim Sekh and to that effect learned Advocate has endorsed 'Not pressed' on the margin of the petition.

Heard the Ld. Advocate.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

Accordingly, the instant application for bail u/s 482 of BNSS in respect of the above named petitioner is dismissed as '**not pressed**'.

CD and TCR be returned at once.

The Cr. Misc Case is thus disposed of.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Sessions Judge, Birbhum

Sd/- Arti Sharma Roy
Sessions Judge, Birbhum
JO CODE WB00149